
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Leader 
 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Leader) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 7 September 2010 

 
Time: 4.15 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00am on Monday 6 September 2010 if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 9 September 2010 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 3 September 
2010. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

6 July 2010. 
 

 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on  Monday 6 September 
2010.                 
  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda.  

 
 
4. Future Prospects - Annual Report and Draft 

Business Plan   
(Pages 5 - 58) 

 This report informs the Executive Leader of the outcome of the 
work of Future Prospects for the last year and gives an update on 
the preparation of a new Business Plan. 
 

 
5. Core Funding to Voluntary Organisations 

2011/2012   
(Pages 59 - 64) 

 This report advises the Executive Leader of the applications 
received for financial support from the City Council’s voluntary 
sector funding budget for 2011/2012. 
 

 
6. Policing in the 21st Century: Reconnecting 

Police and the People   
(Pages 65 - 82) 

 This report seeks the Executive Leader’s response to the 
consultation paper released by the Home Office on ‘Policing in 
the 21st Century: Reconnecting police and the people’ 
 

 



 
 
7. Update on Capable Guardian Scheme   (Pages 83 - 86) 
 This report updates the Executive Leader on the progress of the 

Capable Guardian scheme. 
 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Information Reports 
No information reports have been published on the Information Log for 
this session. 
 
 
 
Democracy Officers 
  
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031  
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is av
[...]
ture Prospects – Annual Report and Draft Business Plan 

Summary 

1. To advise the Executive Leader of the outcome of the work of Future Prospects 
for last year and update on the preparation of a new Business Plan to take 
forward this service. 

Background 
 
2. Future Prospects (FP) is the client focused information advice and guidance 

(IAG) and skills development offer in York since 1992. It is the only agency in 
York to provide an all age IAG service, and the only organisation in the UK to 
have received two Excellence Awards through the matrix quality standard for 
IAG.  Since 1992, Future Prospects has provided a range of services and 
opportunities from both its city centre premises, and through outreach (in 
partnership with many statutory and voluntary organisations) in local 
communities identified as in most need of their support. As a provider of choice 
for York, Future Prospects has an excellent reputation with both those using the 
service, and the wide range of referral professionals and organisations who see 
FP playing a key role in supporting both individuals and businesses in meeting 
the challenge of social and economic inclusion. 

 
 3. As a holistic service its aim to address the practical barriers to getting a job. 

Services such as financial healthchecks, various skills assessments, IT 
qualifications, employability skills, workplace resilience training, access to 
resources, and up to date labour market information help customers navigate 
through their individual journey. By offering the service under one roof, it is able 
to help people return to work more quickly, with qualified and expert Advisers 
who can support people with challenging and complex needs. Other agency 
services are also incorporated under the Future Prospects umbrella in order to 
maximise the impact for customers: these include a counselling service, skills 
for life and ESOL assessments, and can provide accredited bitesize 
qualifications.   

  
 
4. The Annual Report outlining the work of Future Prospects for the last year is 

attached.  Key headline outcomes for the past year are: 
 

•  308 individuals gained paid employment  - £523k benefits savings 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

• 99 disabled people got jobs- £870k benefits savings 
• 54 young people got jobs- £182.5 k benefits savings 
•  5484 went into training and learning- 40% into accredited training at level 1 

and 2 
•  In depth advice to 8136 individuals  
• 1033 drop in advice sessions and 83 tasters across 13 venues across the 

community. 
• 2384 attended employability skills workshops 
• 68,523 visitors to the Future Prospects website 
• Top 4 referral sources- friend/colleague, website, jobcentreplus, and health 

professionals 
• 99% customer satisfaction rate 
• 176 individuals gained an entry level or level 1 qualification through the on site 

Open College Network provision.  
• 90% of clients choose face to face access as their preferred way of using the 

service 
 
5. The Annual Report also highlights the return on investment in this service in 

order to deliver value for money in support of the commitment to economic 
inclusion.  Future Prospects work with 70% of the unemployed people in York 
on Job Seekers Allowance and 29% of those on Employment and Support 
Allowance/Incapacity Benefit.  In terms of impact on the local economy, in the 
last year Future Prospects achieved: 

 
• £2.78 million of additional revenue into York through jobs gained (based on 

minimum wage and average of 30 hours a week employment) 
• £57k of extra income flowing into the Westfield and Clifton area through 

benefits uptake 
• £90k of extra income from benefits maximisation through city based service 
• £1.57 million in annual benefits savings through moving people off benefits 

and into paid work 
 

One particular project with a contract value of £25k, saw a return on investment 
value of £176k benefits savings, £260k in wages- a net difference of £85k 
flowing into the economy. 

 
6.  Future Prospects was created as a public sector partnership, initially hosted by 

York College.  Staff transferred to the City of York Council in 2003 and more 
recently in March 2010 the partnership arrangements with York College were 
ended so that now the service is managed through the economic development 
service of the City Strategy Directorate.  A new business plan is being prepared 
to guide the ongoing work of Future Prospects in a time of considerable change 
in the provision of information, advice and guidance services.  An initial draft is 
attached for information. 

 
 Consultation 
 
7.  At present, only internal officer consultation has taken place regarding the 

annual report and draft business plan for Future Prospects.  

Page 6



 

 
 Options 
 
8.  The options for the Executive Leader to consider are to agree to the annual 

report or not to do so.  With regard to the draft business plan, this is provided 
for information at present and so comments are invited.  Further consideration 
of the service will be made through ongoing service and budget reviews. 

 
Corporate Priorities 

9. Future Prospects is an important means for delivering the strategic objectives 
set out in both the Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Plan with 
respect to economic inclusion. 

 Implications 

10. This report has the following implications: 

• Financial: The Council’s current commitment to Future Prospects is 
approximately £165k towards an organisation with a turnover of 
approximately £800k.  The changing relationship with York College and 
programmes to support economic inclusion have had a significant impact 
on Future Prospects.  A significant deficit resulted in 2009/10 which has 
been covered by reserves.  This has led to a major recovery plan for the 
organisation being implemented.  There remains uncertainty over funding 
programmes.  The level of support from the Council toward Future 
Prospects in 2011/12 onwards will need to be considered as part of the 
review of all services with the Directorate and the budget setting process. 

• Human Resources (HR):  A restructure of staffing is underway following 
the Council’s agreed HR policies and procedures. 

• Equalities:  The Annual Report highlights the commitment to address 
economic inclusion. 

• Legal:  Historically, through its partnership arrangements Future Prospects 
has had no clear legal constitutional status.  Effectively, since the ending of 
the management arrangements with York College it is now part of the 
Council’s economic development service. 

• Crime and Disorder:  There are no Crime and Disorder implications for the 
Council. 

• Information Technology (IT): There are no IT implications for the Council. 

• Property: The Council has taken the lease of the premises at 24 
Swinegate occupied by Future Prospects.  A number of short term break 
clauses have been negotiated so that this can be kept under close review 
given the uncertainties of funding. 

• Other: Nil  

Page 7



 

Risk Management 

11. Previous Internal Audit reports have highlighted the risk through the uncertain 
legal status attached to Future Prospects.  This is addressed above.  Additional 
significant risks relate to the uncertainties of funding to support the current 
levels of turnover.  These are being kept under close review, and will be 
considered further through the Council’s budget setting process. 

 Recommendation 
 

12.   It is recommended that: 
 

i.  the Executive Leader approves the Annual report for Future 
Prospects.   

 
ii. the Executive Leader notes and provides comments on the draft 
Business Plan for Future Prospects so that these can be taken into 
consideration. 

 
Reason: To support the economic objectives set out in the Sustainable    
Community Strategy and Corporate Strategy.  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Roger Ranson 
Assistant Director  
(Economic De
[...]
eighbourhoods 
 

Core Funding to Voluntary Organisations 2011/2012 

Summary 

1. This report advises the Executive Leader of the applications received for financial 
support from City Council’s voluntary sector funding budget for 2011/2012.  

Background 

2. The City Council’s core grants scheme currently supports 16 voluntary 
organisations through one year funding agreements which will end in March 2011.  
A decision on these organisations’ funding for 2011/12 is therefore required. 

3. An annual review has been conducted with each of these organisations.  This 
review has included an assessment of performance and an analysis of accounts for 
the year ending 2010.  The review concluded that all organisations are broadly 
complying with the requirements of their current agreement.  

The future role of Grant Funding within the Commissioning process 

4. The Strategic Partnerships Team (within the City Strategy Directorate) reported to 
Council Management Team (CMT) in December 2008, on a review of voluntary 
sector commissioning in York.  The report sought to identify opportunities to 
increase the amount of business the Council undertakes with the voluntary sector.  
The report also identified that the authority currently invests a total of £14m in the 
voluntary sector through commissioning and grant funding.  CMT asked that 
consideration be given to the way that the Council commissions services across the 
authority, and across all provider sectors.  The commissioning approach must also 
dovetail with the More for York procurement workstream. 

5. Consultation on the review of voluntary sector commissioning was undertaken with 
the voluntary sector at the end of March 2009. 

6. It was felt that there is a lack of clarity and transparency within the current CYC 
grant funding process.  Voluntary sector organisations would like to see a clearer 
justification and criteria for authority core grants, aligned with wider corporate and 

Agenda Item 5Page 59



c
[...]
mmissioning principles and to consider 
appropriate extensions to the length of the contracts.  

Implications 

Financial Implications  

15. As in 2010/11 the budget for the Council’s voluntary sector funding in 2011/12 is 
£282,728.  

Human Resources 

16. There are no direct human resource implications arising from this report.  

Equalities 

17. It is a requirement of all applicants to demonstrate and evidence their commitment 
to equal opportunities in the work of their organisations. 

Legal Implications 

18. The awards set out in this report are made under section 47 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 (discretionary rate relief) and section 2 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 (other financial assistance). 

Crime and Disorder 

19. There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

Information Technology (IT) 

20. There are no IT implications arising from this report. 

Property 

21. There are no property implications arising from this report. However, it is noted that 
York Citizens Advice Bureau occupy premises leased from the Council. 

 

Page 62



Risk Management 

22. The potential risks in grant funding external bodies range from failure of the 
voluntary sector organisations to deliver the agreed service at the appropriate 
standard, to the closure of the organisation as a whole with consequential loss of 
funds.  These types of risks have been considered and are dealt with through the 
application, assessment and agreement process put in place by the Council.  This 
includes a financial assessment of the organisation and a requirement that 
organisations meet the relevant standards for their type of service and that 
appropriate insurances are held. 

Recommendations 

23. That the Executive Leader agrees to maintain the existing annual funding 
arrangements as defined in option 2 at paragraph 12. 

Reason: To provide continuity to the current providers until a clearer funding and 
commissioning strategy for the voluntary sector has been agreed. 

 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Adam Gray 
Senior Partnership Support Officer 
Neighbourhood Management Team 
Tel No: 551053. 
 
Kate Bowers 
Head of Neighbourhood Management 
Neighbourhoods Management Team  
Tel No: 552055 

Andy Hudson 
Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods & Community 
Safety 
 
Report Approved √ Date 17 August 2010 

 
 

  

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial:                          Equalities: 
Patrick Looker                  Evie Chandler 
Finance Manager             Equalities Officer 
Tel: 551633                      Tel:  551704 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Applications are held in the Neighbourhood Management Team.  
Compact Guidelines  

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



    

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Leader 
 

7th September 2010 

Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 

Policing in the 21st Century: Reconnecting police and the people 

Summary 

1. The Home Office has released a report for consultation ‘Policing in the 21st Century: 
Reconnecting police and the people’.  Responses are required by 21st September 
2010. 

Background 

2. The Director of the Safer York Partnership is currently consulting members of the 
York Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) Board in order to compile a 
report on behalf of the members. 

3. The responses of the Executive Leader Decision Session are sought so that these 
can either be sent separately or incorporated in to the response of the CDRP Board. 

The Consultation Paper 

4. The consultation paper is 57 pages in length.  The link to the website is 
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/consultations/policing-21st-
century/policing-21st-full-pdf. 

5. A summary of the relevant issues are attached at Annex One. 

6. The Director of Safer York Partnership has analysed the content of the consultation 
paper and developed a proposed response for the CDRP.  The template is attached 
at Annex Two. 

Corporate Priorities 

7. The response will support the ‘Safe City’ corporate priority. 

Consultation 

8. The Director of Safer York Partnership has asked the CDRP Board members for 
their comments by 5th September in order to develop a response on behalf of the 

Agenda Item 6Page 65



partnership.  The response of the CDRP Board members will be available at the 
meeting of the Decision Session - Executive Leader on 7th September 2010.  The 
deadline for responses to the consultation is 21st September 2010. 

Options 

9. There are two potential options for consideration as follows: 

Option One:  To endorse the response of the CDRP Board members. 

Option Two:  To respond separately to the consultation. 

Analysis 

10. Option One:  To endorse the CDRP Board Members response would ensure that 
the views of the City of York Council would be the same as those of its partner 
organisations. 

11. Option Two:  To develop a separate response than the CDRP Board members 
would reflect solely the views of the City of York Council.  

Implications 

Financial Implications  

12. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

Human Resources 

13. There are no direct human resource implications arising from this report.  

Equalities 

14. There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications 

15. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Crime and Disorder 

16. There are no immediate crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

Information Technology (IT) 

17. There are no IT implications arising from this report. 

 

Page 66



Property 

18. There are no property implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

19. There are no relevant risks associated with this report. 

Recommendations 

20.  That the Executive Leader advise officers on the content of a response to the 
consultation paper. 

Reason:  To provide a response to the Home Office within the consultation 
deadline. 

 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Andy Hudson 
Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods & 
Community Safety) 
 
Tel No:  01904 551814 
 

Andy Hudson 
Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods & Community Safety) 
 
Report Approved ü Date 23 August 2010 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Jane Mowat 
Director of Safer York Partnership  
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
Tel No: 01904 669077 
 
Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes: 
Policing in the 21st Century: Reconnecting police and the People – Annex One 
 
Policing in the 21st Century: Reconnecting police and the people 
Consultation – Annex two 
 
Background Papers: 
None  
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex One 

Policing in the 21st Century: 
Reconnecting police and the People 

 
1. CHAPTER 1:The Challenge 
 
1.1 The report refers back to Sir Robert Peel’s principles that the basic 

role of policing is to prevent crime and disorder. 
 
1.2 The previous government created many legislative changes but those 

who are charged with delivering community safety have become 
answerable to the Government and less so to the community.  This 
has resulted in an increase in bureaucracy that detracts from crime 
fighting. 

 
1.3 The new approach includes: 

• Empowerment of the public through directly elected Police & 
Crime Commissioners 

• Reducing he bureaucratic burden on the police, freeing up 
time to get on with their job 

• Making the police at force, regional and national level more 
efficient so that frontline local policing can be sustained. 

• Empowering the Big Society making sure that everyone plays a 
part in cutting crime 

 
1.4 The key priority is 
[...]
ainable solutions to community safety 
problems, short term saving derived from abolishment of this structure would soon result in medium and long 
term overspend as the cost of rising crime and anti-social behaviour will impact again on other services’ 
budgets.  In order to improve on the CSP structure, there needs to be greater dialogue between government 
departments eg Health, Education , CLG and Home Office to ensure that a consistent message is given in 
relation to the contributions of those charged with delivery at the local level to the CSP agenda. 

  

Further Comments: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 82



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Leader 7 September 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
Update on Capable Guardian Scheme  

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Executive Leader on the progress of 
the Capable Guardian scheme. 

 Background  

2. The Capable Guardian scheme is about partner organisations working together 
to act as the ‘eyes and ears’ within the community, to address and prevent anti 
social behaviour, and to improve public confidence.  Whilst some of this work is 
already happening, the actions, and the sharing of information to address and 
report anti-social behaviour are not fully coordinated.  The Capable Guardian 
scheme aims to improve this and thus build safer, stronger communities, and 
to improve public confidence. 

3. A pilot was run in the Westfield ward in April 2008.  The pilot was evaluated by 
the Safer York Partnership (SYP) team.  The results of that pilot indicated that: 

a. Overall the Capable Guardian scheme had been received extremely 
positively by the community. 

b. The Capable Guardian scheme had achieved visibility in the Westfield 
area. 

c. Monthly meetings provided a clear focus for the partnership working at 
ward level. 

d. Issues were dealt with more promptly as those involved in each service 
area could share information and discuss options to resolve problems. 

e. There was stronger partnership working beteween ward based 
agencies. 

f. There were improved communication at ward level. 

4. The Capable Guardian pilot scheme was widened to include the neighbouring 
wards of Dringhouses and Woodthorpe in December 2008. 

Agenda Item 7Page 83



 

5. A decsion to extend the Capable Guardian scheme to other areas in the city 
that have high incidences of anti social behaviour, and to provide temporary 
resources to assist with this initial work as part of the PREVENT co-ordinators 
role was taken by the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) 
(Safer York Partnership Board) at a meeting on 14 December 2009. 

Extension to other areas of the City of York  

6. The Capable Guardian scheme will be maintained in Westfield, Dringhouses & 
Woodthorpe and will be rolled out to 4 other wards with high incidences of anti 
Social behaviour during 2010.  These are Clifton; Guildhall; Heworth; and Hull 
Road. 

7. The nominated Capable Guardians from each service area within the council 
and partners are: 

§ Environmental Protection Unit 
§ Neighbourhood Management officers 
§ Youth Services 
§ Estate Officers from Housing 
§ Local Councillors 
§ Group Response 
§ Mediation Services 

 
Working in partnership with: 

 
§ Police safer neighbourhood team 
§ NY Fire and Rescue 
§ Local school head teachers 

 
Progress 

8. The Capable Guardian schemes are at different stages of being established. 

9. Westfield, Dringhouses and Woodthorpe, Heworth and Clifton schemes are 
now in operation. Guildhall and Hull Road have had initial meetings and are 
currently in discussion with the Capable Guardian partners in order to 
determine how the scheme will be managed.  

Consultation 

10. Consultation and discussions have taken place with all the respective Ward 
Councillors, Police, Neighbourhood Management officers, Housing, Street 
Environment officers, Environment Protection Unit officers and SYP.  Due to 
[...]
Leader is asked to note the report. 

Reason: To keep the Executive Leader informed of the progress of the 
Capable Guardian scheme. 

 

 

Page 85



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Hudson 
Assistant Director 
(Neighbourhoods & Community Safety) 
 
Tel no: 551814 
 
Jackie Jackson 
PREVENT Coordinator 
Neighbourhood Management Unit 
Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
Tel no: 551802 

Andy Hudson 
Assistant Director 
(Neighbourhoods & Community Safety) 
 
Report 
Approved 

ü Date 18 August 2010 

 

 
 
 
 
Wards Affected: 
 
Clifton 
Dringhouses and Woodthorpe 
Guildhall 
Heworth 
Hull Road 
Westfield 
 

 

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Capable Guardian scheme report to CDRP Board on 14 December 2009. 
 
Annexes: 
 
None. 
 

Page 86



DECISION SESSION – EXECUTIVE LEADER 
 

TUESDAY 7 SEPTEMBER 2010  
 

Annex of additional comments received from Members and residents since the agenda was published. 
 

Agenda 
Item 

Report Received 
from 

Comments 

7  
Update on Capable Guardian 
Scheme 
 

 
Cllr R Potter 

 
I have found that the roll out of the capable guardian scheme into Heworth, Hull 
Road, Clifton and Guildhall has failed to recognise that these Wards have been 
working effectively  with all Council Departments, the voluntary sector and the 
Police to tackle relevant  issues as they have arisen for a number of years. We 
have used a problem solving plan approach using the SARA model to identify 
responses with great effect.  
  
The people who have been working successfully in these wards have felt that 
their previous work has been undervalued and that this scheme failed to 
recognise what was already going on. It has been a top down approach with no 
consolation with the people who are actually doing the work on the ground. 
  
These concerns were shared by former Cllr Roger Pierce who in his resignation 
letter pointed this out to the Chief Executive. 
 

 A
genda A

nnex
P

age 87



P
age 88

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Future Prospects - Annual Report and Draft Business Plan
	FP Annual Report 2009-20101 Annex 1
	070910 FP Business Plan 2010 Annex 2

	5 Core Funding to Voluntary Organisations 2011/2012
	6 Policing in the 21st Century: Reconnecting Police and the People
	070910 Policing 21st Century Annex One1
	070910 Policing 21st Century Annex Two

	7 Update on Capable Guardian Scheme
	Annex of Additional Comments Received since the agenda was published



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE LEADER 

DATE 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Leader was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interest he might have in the business on the 
agenda.  He declared a personal non prejudicial interest as he is a 
member of the York Credit Union. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:             That the minutes of the last meeting of the Decision 

Session of the Executive Leader, held on 6 July 
2010 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Leader as a correct record. 

 
 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

8. FUTURE PROSPECTS - ANNUAL REPORT AND DRAFT BUSINESS 
PLAN  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that advised him of the outcome 
of the work of Future Prospects for the last year and he was updated on 
the preparation of a new Business Plan to take forward this service. 
 
Officers gave an update and stated that Future Prospect had achieved 
outstanding results over the last year and had helped a large number of 
individuals find paid employment.  The Executive Leader commended 
Future Prospects on the work they had done and was confident they would 
continue to deliver a commendable service for the public to use. 
 
 The Leader discussed the annual report and expressed his concerns 
regarding other central government agencies duplicating this type of work 
and requested officers arrange a meeting with the Department of Work and 
Pensions to resolve this.1 

 
The Leader commented on the financial figures and stated that the 
2011/12 figures must be considered as part of the budget setting process. 
 



 
RESOLVED:  
  
(i)       That the annual report for Future Prospects be approved. 
 
(ii) That the draft business plan for Future Prospects be noted and 

the Executive Leader’s comments be taken into consideration. 
 
(iii) That a meeting with the Department of Work and Pensions be 

arranged. 
 
(iv) That the 2011/12 figures be considered under the budget setting 

process. 
 
 
Reason:  To support the economic objectives set out in the Sustainable 
Community Strategy and Corporate Strategy. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Arrange a meeting with DWP   
 
 

 
RR  

 
9. CORE FUNDING TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 2011/2012  

 
The Executive Leader considered a report that informed him of the 
applications received for financial support from the City Council’s voluntary 
sector funding budget for 2011/2012. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that option 2 was the preferred 
option as this would allow more time for a clearer funding commissioning 
strategy to be agreed. 
 
The Leader questioned the current grant funding process and officers 
confirmed that currently an open bidding process was in operation but a 
review of the application process would be taking place.   The Leader 
requested that the Equalities Advisory Group be involved when allocations 
were being made. 1 
 
In answer to the Leaders questions, officers confirmed that each 
organisation had received an annual review and the Leader agreed that all 
the Charities should continue to demonstrate what they had achieved with 
the resources they had received. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 

i) That the existing annual funding arrangements as defined in 
option 2, at paragraph 12 of the report, be maintained. 

ii) That the Equalities Advisory Group be kept informed. 
 

 



Reason: To provide continuity to the current providers until a clearer 
funding and commissioning strategy for the voluntary sector has been 
agreed. 
 
Action Required  
1. Officers are to keep the EAG informed.   
 
 

 
AH  

 
10. POLICING IN THE 21ST CENTURY: RECONNECTING POLICE AND 

THE PEOPLE  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that requested his response to 
the Home Office’s report for consultation  ‘Policing in the 21st Century: 
Reconnecting police and the people’. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that the CSP (Community Safety 
Partnership) had agreed the consultation paper, after officers had 
confirmed a query they had regarding costings.    
 
The Executive Leader confirmed he supported the CSP response and 
advised officers to include a statement explaining the need for adequate 
financing to support the new responsibilities.1   
 
RESOLVED:   
 
i) That the Executive Leader noted the report and advised officers on 
the content of the response to the consultation paper. 
 
ii) That the CSP response be endorsed and that the views of the City 
of York Council be the same as those of its partner organisations. 
 
Reason:  To provide a response to the Home Office within the consultation 
deadline. 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Include the Executive Leaders comments into the 
Consultation paper   
 
 

 
AH  

 
11. UPDATE ON CAPABLE GUARDIAN SCHEME  

 
The Executive Leader considered a report that updated him on the 
progress of the Capable Guardian scheme. 
 
Officers gave an update and stated that the pilot scheme had been very 
successful in the Westfield Ward and was being implemented into other 
wards with high incidences of anti social behaviour.  The scheme 
encouraged partnership working and was supported by the neighbourhood 
police. 



 
The Leader informed officers that the police had been in touch with him 
regarding the Hull Road and Heworth schemes.  The police expressed 
their support and stated that the meetings, that had been developed under 
the capable guardian banner, were continuing with a positive and 
supportive input from all agencies and members of the community.  
 
The Leader confirmed that joint working was an efficient use of resources 
and was working well. He supported  the roll out and agreed that there was 
no subscriptive way of working as every area had different needs.  He 
discussed the importance of involving the public and stressed that officers 
must ensure the general public completely understand what the scheme 
was achieving. He welcomed an update on the progress of the roll outs 
and commended officers on the positive achievements made so far. 1 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Executive Leader informed of the progress of the 
Capable Guardian Scheme. 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Keep the Exec Leader updated on future roll outs   
 
 

 
AH  

 
 
Cllr Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 


